
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, 39 Castle Quay, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX16 5FD 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

 
Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

Date:  Tuesday 9 September 2025 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue: 39 Castle Quay, Banbury, OX16 5FD 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Lynne Parsons (Chair) Councillor Phil Chapman (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillor Gordon Blakeway Councillor John Broad 
Councillor Gemma Coton Councillor Dr Isabel Creed 
Councillor Frank Ideh Councillor Harry Knight 
Councillor Simon Lytton Councillor Zoe McLernon 
Councillor Dr Chukwudi Okeke Councillor Barry Wood 
 
 

Substitutes Any member of the relevant political group, excluding 

Executive members 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Members should not normally be subject to the party whip. 

Where a member is subject to a party whip they must declare this at the beginning 
of the meeting and it should be recorded in the minutes. 

 
 
1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting.   
 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2025. 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


 

 

4. Chair's Announcements      
 
To receive communications from the Chair. 
 
 

5. Urgent Business      
 
The Chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business being 
admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

6. Performance Monitoring Report Quarter 1 2025 - 2026  (Pages 9 - 34)    
 
Report of Assistant Director Customer Focus 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To report to the committee the council’s performance position at the end of Quarter 
1 2025-26. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny resolves: 
 
1.1 To consider the contents of the council’s performance Quarter 1 report and 

agree comments to the Executive for consideration. 
 
 

7. Work Programme Update  (Pages 35 - 40)    
 
Update from Principal Officer – Scrutiny and Democratic Lead. 
 
Recommendation 
 
1.1 To consider and comment on the work programme 
 
 

8. Exclusion of the Press and Public      
 
The following report(s) contain exempt information as defined in the following 
paragraph(s) of Part 1, Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972. 
 
3– Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
 
Members are reminded that whilst the following item(s) have been marked as 
exempt, it is for the meeting to decide whether or not to consider each of them in 
private or in public. In making the decision, members should balance the interests of 
individuals or the Council itself in having access to the information. In considering 
their discretion members should also be mindful of the advice of Council Officers.  
 
Should Members decide not to make a decision in public, they are recommended to 
resolve as follows:  



 

 

 
“That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and press 
be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the grounds 
that, if the public and press were present, it would be likely that exempt information 
falling under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part I, Paragraph 3 would be 
disclosed to them, and that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.” 
 
 

9. Graven Hill Village Development Company Update  (Pages 41 - 108)    
 
Exempt report of the Corporate Director – Resources and Transformation. 
 
 
 

For Information - Scrutiny Guide 
The Scrutiny Guide is attached for information and reference. 

 
 

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members’ Lounge at the end of the meeting. 

 
 

Info
[...]
sound 
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  
 
The council is obliged, by law, to allow members of the public to take photographs, film, 
audio-record, and report on proceedings. The council will only seek to prevent this should 
it be undertaken in a disruptive or otherwise inappropriate manner. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
Please contact Emma Faulkner / Martyn Surfleet, Democratic and Elections 
democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk, 01295 221534  
 
 
Shiraz Sheikh 
Monitoring Officer 
 
Published on Monday 1 September 2025 
 

 
 
 
 
 



Cherwell District Council 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at 39 
Castle Quay, Banbury, OX16 5FD, on 15 July 2025 at 6.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Lynne Parsons (Chair)  
  
Councillor John Broad 
Councillor Gemma Coton 
Councillor Harry Knight 
Councillor Simon Lytton 
Councillor Dr Chukwudi Okeke 
Councillor Barry Wood 
  
Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor Grace Conway-Murray (In place of Councillor Frank Ideh) 
Councillor David Rogers (In place of Councillor Zoe McLernon) 
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Phil Chapman 
Councillor Gordon Blakeway 
Councillor Dr Isabel Creed 
Councillor Frank Ideh 
Councillor Zoe McLernon 
 
Councillor Chris Brant, Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services 
 
Officers:  
 
Denzil Turbervill, Head of Legal Services 
Emma Faulkner, Principal Officer - Scrutiny and Democratic Lead 
Martyn Surfleet, Democratic and Elections Officer  
 
 

15 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

16 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 3 June 2025 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 15 July 2025 

  

17 Chair's Announcements  
 
There were no Chair’s announcements. 
 
 

18 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 

19 Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2024/25  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Assistant Director Law & 
Governance on the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report for 2024/25.  
The report provided a summary of the subjects covered by the Committee 
during the previous municipal year, highlighting key observations and 
outcomes of discussions. The report also provided a summary of work 
undertaken by four working groups during the course of the year. 
 
On behalf of the Committee, the Chair thanked the previous Chair and Vice-
Chair of the Committee, the working groups as well as officers for their work 
the previous municipal year and the interim Principal Officer – Scrutiny and 
Democratic Lead Michael Carr, for his work compiling the Annual Report.   
 
Members were asked to provide comment on the report prior to submission to 
full Council., Several amendments were suggested, in addition to those that 
had already been identified in the addendum paper published as a 
supplement to the agenda. It was proposed by Councillor John Broad and 
seconded by Councillor Harry Knight that the report be approved for 
submission to full Council, subject to the following agreed amendments:  
 

 Paragraph 2.35 Final part of the final sentence ‘…and if achieved would 
then result in lower energy costs involved in heating said developments’    
 
amended to read    
 
‘would then result in helping to reduce the cost of living’   
 

 Paragraph 2.46 Second line ‘…to want extent…’ amended to read ‘…to 
what extent…’   
 

 Paragraph 3.14 Final sentence ‘This included reducing the District 
Council’s own greenhouse gas emissions, as well as reducing the area of 
the districts greenhouse gas emissions as a whole’    
 
amended to read  
 
‘This included reducing the greenhouse gas emissions of both the Agenda 
Item No. Agenda Item Decision District Council, and the geographical 
district as a whole’ 

 

Page 6



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 15 July 2025 

  

 
Resolved 

 
(1) That subject to the following amendments, the annual report be 

approved for submission to full Council: 
 

 Paragraph 2.35 Final part of the final sentence ‘…and if 
achieved would then result in lower energy costs involved in 
heating said developments’    

 
amended to read    
 
‘would then result in helping to reduce the cost of living’   

 

 Paragraph 2.46 Second line ‘…to want extent…’ amended to 
read ‘…to what extent…’   
 

 Paragraph 3.14 Final sentence ‘This included reducing the 
District Council’s own greenhouse gas emissions, as well as 
reducing the area of the districts greenhouse gas emissions 
as a whole’    

 
amended to read  
 
‘This included reducing the greenhouse gas emissions of 
both the Agenda Item No. Agenda Item Decision District 
Council, and the geographical district as a whole’ 

 
20 Work Programme Update  

 
The Committee considered the indicative work programme for 2025-26.  
 
The Chair explained that since the last meeting, she and the Vice-Chair had 
met with Corporate Leadership Team on 8 July, to discuss the indicative work 
programme and suggested timings and format for each item.  
 
The Committee were asked to consider and provide feedback and 
suggestions on the indicative Work Programme 2025 – 2026 as presented in 
the supplement to the agenda. 
 
In response to a question relating to the inclusion of Primary Care expansion 
as a result of Section 106 (s106) contributions within the Performance of s106 
item of the work programme, the Chair confirmed that the request would be 
made to relevant officers.  
 
In response to a question relating to changes in national business rate 
redistribution as a result of a change in government legislation and the 
potential impact on service levels within the district, the Committee were 
advised that this would be covered by the service levels item scheduled for 
the November meeting. An additional question was asked regarding a briefing 
for Members in advance of that item, on desired service levels and any 

Page 7



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 15 July 2025 

  

relevant national targets for all of the council services. It was agreed that the 
query would be raised with relevant officers and an update be provided at the 
next meeting of the Committee.  
 
Resolved 
 

(1)   That having given due consideration, the indicative Work Programme 
2025 – 2026 be noted and endorsed. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 7.01 pm 
 
 
Chair: 
 
Date: 
 

Page 8



 

Cherwell District Council 

This report is public 

Performance Monitoring Report Quarter 1 2025-2026 
 

Committee Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date of Committee 9 September 2025 

Portfolio Holder presenting 
the report 

Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services, Councillor Chris 
Brant  

Date Portfolio Holder agreed 
report 

18 August 2025 

Report of Assistant Director – Customer Focus, Shona Ware
 

 

Purpose of report 
 
To report to the committee the council’s performance position at the end of Quarter 1 
2025-26. 
 

1. Recommendations 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny resolves: 

 
1.1 To consider the contents of the council’s performance Quarter 1 report and agree 

comments to the Executive for consideration. 
 
 

2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1 The Performance report presents how the council has performed against its 

priorities for 2025-26, which are set out in its Outcomes Framework.  
 

Implications & Impact Assessments  

 

Implications  Commentary  

Finance  
 

There are no financial and resource implications arising directly 
from this report. 
Joanne Kaye, Head of Finance, 11 August 2025 

Legal There are no legal implications arising at this stage. 
In relation to some of the KPIs which have been missed or not 
tracked, it is important for the Council to monitor these from a legal 
perspective to ensure that we are meeting our statutory obligations 
in relation to these areas. 
Denzil Turbervill, Head of Legal, 18 July 2025 

Risk Management  There are no risk implication
[...]
 KPI Measures, and 23 Annual Delivery Plan actions. Reporting as per the 
table below for this quarter. 

 

Plan  
Total 
number of 
measures 

Red 
(Behind target) 

Amber 
(Slightly behind 
target) 

Green 
(Achieved or 
within 
tolerance) 

No % No % No % 

 ADP  23 0 0% 3 13% 20 87% 

Corporate KPIs 
(Targeted) 

9 0 0% 4 44% 5 56% 

 Total  32 0 0% 7 22% 25 78% 

 

           

4.2     Performance Exceptions 

           
4.2.1 Of the 23 milestones set for Quarter 1, 20 were achieved or within the agreed 

tolerance, and three slightly behind target. 
 
    Annual Delivery Plan – Exceptions 
 

Action Milestone Status 

Strengthen community 
cohesion 

Produce Annual EDI General Duty Compliance  
Amber 

Deliver Planning 
Service Improvement 

Establish performance improvement indicators, 
targets and resources needs 

Amber 

Page 11



 

Cherwell District Council 

Create Vibrant 
economic centres and 
thriving rural villages 

Complete asset register and agree future plan for 
each, with focus on those that are underutilised or 
suitable for community transfer 

Amber 

 
 
4.2.2  Of the nine targeted corporate key performance indicators, five achieved their Q1 

target or reported within the agreed tolerance, and the four below reported slightly 
behind target 

 
    Corporate Key Performance Indicators – Exceptions 
 

Measure Status 

BP1.2.02 No of Homeless Households living in nightly charge (Hotel) 
Temporary accommodation (TA) 

Amber 

BP1.2.05 % of Homelessness cases successfully prevented rather than 
relief/main duty being applied 

Amber 

BP1.2.10 % of Major Applications overturned at appeal Amber 

BP2.2.03 % Climate Actions Plan delivering to target Amber 

 
For full details on all ADP milestones and Corporate KPIS, including commentary, please 
reference Appendices 1 and 2. 

 
4.2    Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) and Targets 2025-26 
 

4.3.1   Cherwell District Council’s KPIs’ setting process combines national benchmarks, 
local st
[...]
 
Q3 

Commission a report on the Future of Cherwell's high 
streets. 

Develop and agree an action plan to reflect the 

findings of Experience Oxfordshire's Economic report 

on Cherwell 

  

 
Q4 

Hold the 2025/26 Economic Forum in order to explore 

investment opportunities and barriers/challenges to 

future investment 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
To promote sustainable economic 

prosperity through innovation, resilience, 

and strategic growth. 

 
Continue the diversification of tenancies 

at Council owned commercial properties 

including key public/third sector partners 

 

 
Mona Walsh 

Stephen Hinds 

 

 
Cllr L McLean 

 
Q1 

Launch a campaign to attract a diverse range of 

tenants at commercial sites 

 Campaign launched. End Q1 outcome - terms agreed for two new lettings at 

Castle Quay. Offers received for vacant unit at Pioneer Square being considered 

and due diligence underway. Updated to Amber following monthly meeting with 

Property PH on19 Aug. Good progress made to date but some further actions 

to be agreed. 
Q2 No milestone   

Q3 No milestone   

Q4 No milestone   

 
 
 
 

 
Maximise the impact of Council-owned 

and other assets to further enable the 

regeneration of our Economic Centres 

 
 
 
 

 
Mona Walsh 

Julia Harrington 

Ian Boll 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Cllr L McLean 

 
Q1 

Complete asset register and agree future plan for 

each, with a focus on those that are underutilised or 

suitable for community transfer. 

 Initial document drafted and discussed with Cllr McLean. Actions agreed include 

action plan and focus on underutilised and assets suitable to transfer or 

disposal. 

Q2 No milestone   

 

 
Q3 

Complete options appraisal for Castle Quay Bridge 

Street area site and agree next steps in collaboration 

with Banbury AOG 

 
Agree assets for disposal and delivery plan 

  

 
Q4 

Complete an options appraisal for extending PV and 
wind energy on council assets in support of climate 

priority. 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 

[...]
 of Conservation Area 

Appraisals 

 

 
David Peckford 

Ian Boll 

 
 

 
Cllr J Conway 

 
Q1 

 
Confirm new three-year programme of Conservation 

Area reviews and appraisals 

 Programme established - Year 1 - Bloxham, Grimsbury, Hanwell; Year 2 - Hook 
Norton, Chesterton, Hampton Gay - Shipton on Cherwell -Thrupp; Year 3 - Islip, 

Bodicote, Begbroke, Fritwell. Bloxham is at an advanced stage and Grimsbury 

is on-going. 

Q2 No milestone   

Q3 No milestone   

Q4 Complete year 1 of Conversation Area programme   

 
 
 
 

 
Monitor and manage housing land supply 

 
 
 
 

 
David Peckford 

Ian Boll 

 
 
 
 

 
Cllr J Conway 

 
 

 
Q1 

 
 

 
Complete and agree Housing Delivery Action Plan 

 The Housing Delivery Action Plan was approved by the Council's Executive on 

10 June 2025. The Executive also resolved that it be kept under review having 

regard to comments received, and to make any necessary changes in 

consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Development 

Management. Officers were also instructed to present a comprehensive review 

of the five year housing land supply position to the Executive, should there be 

evidence of a significant change. 

Q2 Implement Housing Delivery Action Plan   

Q3 Implement Housing Delivery Action Plan   

Q4 
Review the progress of the Housing Delivery Action 

Plan 

  

 

 
Reducing the percentage of 'major' 

planning application decisions 

overturned at appeal 

 

 
David Peckford 

Ian Boll 

 
 

 
Cllr J Conway 

 
Q1 

 
Complete and agree major applications action plan 

 An action plan for the management of strategic planning applications was 

prepared in Q1 and presented to the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee on 28 

May 2025. 

Q2 Implement Major Applications Action Plan   

Q3 Implement Major Applications Action Plan   

Q4 
Review the progress of the Major Applications Action 

Plan 

  

 
Streamline process for the preparation of 

'section 106' legal agreements and 


[...]
25, OSC involvement during 
implementation phase. 
To become an annual item.   
 
Moved from October meeting.  

Stephen Hinds, Corporate Director 
Resources and Transformation & 
Shona Ware, Assistant Director 
Customer Focus 
Leader & Portfolio Holder for 
Strategic Leadership, Councillor 
David Hingley 

Police and Crime 
Commissioner and Chief 
Constable Thames Valley 
Police Attendance 

External Scrutiny - Annual recurring item 
To fulfil the Council’s requirement regarding crime and 
disorder scrutiny to review or scrutinise decisions 
made, or other action taken, in connection with the 
discharge by the responsible authorities of their crime 
and disorder functions no less than once in every 
twelve-month period. All Members are invited to attend 
the meeting.  

Ian Boll, Corporate Director 
Communities 
Portfolio Holder for Safer 
Communities, Councillor Rob 
Parkinson 

P
age 36



 
 

   

 

27 January 2026 

Quarter Three (October 
to December) 
Performance Monitoring 
Report 

Performance Monitoring  
To consider the Quarter three performance report, with 
a focus on amber / red indicators, and provide 
comments to the Executive. 
 

Shona Ware, Assistant Director 
Customer Focus & Celia Prado-
Teeling, Performance Team Leader 
Portfolio Holder for Corporate 
Services, Councillor Chris Brant 
 

Temporary 
Accommodation 
(Previously referred to as 
Homelessness and 
Rough Sleeping) 
 
Suggestion from Cllr Lynne 
Parsons 
 

Progress against the new Temporary Accommodation 
Policy 
Cllr Parsons revised the remit of this suggested topic 
following the recent approval of the new Temporary 
Accommodation Policy (Executive 1 July 2025)  

Nicola Riley, Assistant Director 
Wellbeing 
Portfolio Holder for Healthy 
Communities, Councillor Rob 
Pattenden  

24 March 2026 

Draft Performance 
Outcomes Framework 
2026-27 

Performance Monitoring. 
To consider and make comments / recommendations 
to Executive on the draft Performance Outcomes 
Framework for 2026
[...]
ent 
Management  
Portfolio Holder for Planning and 
Development Management, 
Councillor Jean Conway 

Cherwell Futures 
Programme (previously 
Transformation 
Programme) (may feed 
into Local Government 
Reorganisation and 
Budget Planning) 

Holding the Executive to account.  
To consider regular updates on the transformation 
programme. 
To become an annual item.   
 

Stephen Hinds, Corporate Director 
Resources and Transformation & 
Shona Ware, Assistant Director 
Customer Focus 
Leader & Portfolio Holder for 
Strategic Leadership, Councillor 
David Hingley 

P
age 39



 
 

   

 

Suggestion from Chief 
Executive 
 

 
Meeting dates 2025-26 (All Tuesday 6:30pm unless indicated) 
9 September; 14 October; 11 November; 16 December; 27 January; 24 March.  
 
Members are reminded of the five roles of scrutiny when considering items for the work programme: 
Performance Monitoring; Policy Development; Policy Review; Holding the Executive to Account; External Scrutiny  
The Executive Forward Plan is published on the Cherwell District Council website monthly.  

P
age 40

https://modgov.cherwell.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=115&RD=0


Document is Restricted

Page 41

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 49

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 87

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



0 
 

 
Cherwell District Council 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Guidance 
  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

May 2025 
  

 
Page 109

Agenda Annex



1 
 

This document is designed to be used as a reference guide alongside the detailed 

section of the Constitution Part 4a.  

  

It builds upon the Cherwell C
[...]
Mon
	Economic - mon
	Healthy
	Healthy - Mon
	Organisational - mon

	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	7 Work Programme Update
	9 Graven Hill Village Development Company Update
	Appendix A - EXEMPT
	Appendix B - EXEMPT

	 For Information - Scrutiny Guide





Minutes of the meeting

Cherwell District Council
Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at 39
Castle Quay, Banbury, OX16 5FD, on 9 September 2025 at 6.30 pm

Present:
Councillor Phil Chapman (Vice-Chair, in the Chair)

Councillor Gordon Blakeway
Councillor John Broad
Councillor Gemma Coton
Councillor Dr Isabel Creed
Councillor Frank Ideh
Councillor Simon Lytton
Councillor Dr Chukwudi Okeke

Substitute Members:

Councillor David Rogers (In place of Councillor Zoe McLernon)
Councillor Amanda Watkins (In place of Councillor Lynne Parsons)

Apologies for absence:

Councillor Lynne Parsons
Councillor Harry Knight
Councillor Zoe McLernon
Councillor Barry Wood

Also Present:

Adrian Unitt, Managing Director - Graven Hill Village Development Company
Phillip Kassiram, Finance Director - Graven Hill Village Development
Company

Terry Fuller, Chair of the Board - Graven Hill Village Development Company

Officers:

Stephen Hinds, Corporate Director Resources and Transformation

Shiraz Sheikh, Assistant Director Law & Governance and Monitoring Officer
David Peckford, Assistant Director Planning & Development

Emma Faulkner, Principal Officer - Scrutiny and Democratic Lead

Martyn Surfleet, Democratic and Elections Officer

Officers Attending Virtually:
lan Boll, Corporate Director Communities

Ed Potter, Assistant Director Environmental Services
Celia Prado-Teeling, Performance Team Leader



21

22

23

24

25

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 9 September 2025

Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15 July 2025 were
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

Chair's Announcements

There were no Chair's announcements.

Urgent Business

There were no items of urgent business.

Performance Monitoring Report Quarter 1 2025 - 2026

The Committee considered a report from the Assistant Director — Customer
Focus that detailed the council’s performance position at the end of quarter 1
2025-2026.

In introducing the report, the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Property &
Regeneration advised that the Council was performing well against its quarter
1 objectives, with 82% of measures on target or within tolerance.

Out of 38 total measures 0 were red, 7 were amber, and 31 were green. On
the annual delivery plan there were 23 milestones to deliver in quarter 1, 20 of
which had been achieved or were within the agreed tolerance, and 3 slightly
behind target. The actions with milestones behind target were Strengthen
community cohesion - Produce Annual EDI General Duty Compliance report;
Deliver Planning Service Improvement - establish performance improvement
indicators, targets and resource needs; and Create vibrant economic centres
and thriving rural villages - complete an asset register and agree future plan
for each, with focus on those that are underutilised or suitable for community
transfer.

Members were advised that work had begun on the milestones but was not
yet completed.

Members were also advised that of the nine targeted corporate key
performance indicators, five achieved their Q1 target or reported within the
agreed tolerance, and four reported slightly behind target.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 9 September 2025

Officers then responded to a series of pre-submitted questions from
members.

In response to a question regarding indicator BP2.2.03 the Q1 Climate
Actions, and elaboration on the red status of Key Performance Indicators
(KPI) within the report, the Climate Action Manager had provided a detailed
written response, stating that since the publication of the agenda some of the
action points had achieved a green status., The remaining were in progress
and a comprehensive detailed response on the status of the remaining KPI's
would be published after the meeting.

In response to a question regarding membership of the Climate Change
Programme Board (CCPB), and were others able join it, the Corporate
Director Communities explained that the CCPB was a closed officer led
board, comprising of a number of assistant directors, heads of service and
senior officers, used to monitor the progress of the climate action programme.
Members were also advised that a Climate Action Working Group was due to
be formed, at which appointed members would receive updates and have the
opportunity to provide feedback on the Climate Change Programme.

In response to a question regarding educating public facing officers in British
Sign Language (BSL) as part of EDI General Duty Compliance, the
Performance Team Leader relayed a response from the Assistant Director of
Human Resources stating that the Council’s language bank had been
launched and internal resources had been identified. Information had also
been sought for sign language courses, including the associated costs.

In response to a question relating to indicator BP2.2.05 total greenhouse gas
emissions for the year, and whether the report took into account changes
made to residential properties by householders to reduce emissions as well
as any retrofitting to commercial buildings, the Assistant Director Communities
explained that the council monitored two distinct sets of emissions.,
Organisational emissions, which were those directly linked to council
operations, and District-wide emissions; which included emissions from
homes, businesses, transport, and other sectors across Cherwell Any
changes to residential and commercial were not tracked at an individual
property level, they were captured indirectly via the cumulative effect
becoming visible in national and regional emissions data.

In response to a question regarding the delivery of Planning Service
improvements, and whether this would diminish residents and parish council
input into the planning process, and if it would also include improvements to
external input from such bodies as Oxfordshire County Council Highways, the
Assistant Director - Planning and Development advised that there would be
no reduction in parish or resident input to the planning process. It was the
responsibility of said bodies to provide their input, but the action plan for the
management of strategic planning applications included more structured
tracking and chasing of consultation responses in the interest of avoiding
unnecessary delays.



26

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 9 September 2025

In response to a question regarding the implementation of the Parish Liaison
Flood Toolkit, the Corporate Director Communities explained that a parish
flooding workshop was due to be held which would help with the creation of
the toolkit.

In response to a comment from the Committee regarding the collection of
council tax and business rates, the Chair agreed to record the thanks given
from the committee to officers for their efforts in achieving such high collection
rates.

In response to a question regarding indicator BP1.2.10, % of major planning
applications overturned at appeal, and whether the Councils position had
fluctuated or remained close to the stated 16% and how that effected the risk
of designation from the Planning Inspectorate, the Assistant Director —
Planning and Development explained that the council had been contacted
regarding its previously high percentage of 10.4% over a two year period for
major applications overturned at appeal., Officers subsequently submitted an
exceptional circumstances case to government, which resulted in no
designation being made, as recognition was given to the councils’
commitment and efforts to rectifying the situation. Members were then
advised that due to an error in the recording of the data the Councils’ Q1 total
was not 16% and was below 10%., One of the two applications overturned at
appeal had been minor and not major.

In response to a question relating to the amber designation of the production
of the Annual EDI General Duty Compliance Report and whether the report
would be produced in time, the Performance Team Leader explained that
despite a slight delay, work on the report had begun, and officers were
confident that the report would be ready in time.

Resolved

(1) That having given due consideration, the Council’s Performance
Monitoring Report Quarter 1 2025 - 2026 performance be noted, and
no comments be submitted for Executive consideration.

Work Programme Update

The Principal Officer - Scrutiny and Democratic Lead provided an update on
the Committee’s Work Programme 2025 — 2026.

Due to the impact of external factors, items due for the October meeting had
had to be rescheduled, and other items from the work programme were
unable to be brought forward. Therefore, the Chairman and Monitoring Officer
had discussed and agreed to cancel the meeting of the committee due to be
held on the 14 October 2025.

Members were advised that due to the Executive considering Simpler
Recycling at their October meeting, that item and the linked Flytipping item



27

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 9 September 2025

had been moved from the October meeting to the November meeting of the
committee.

Members were informed that the Transformation programme had been
renamed the Cherwell Futures Programme and would be brought to the
December meeting of the committee.

Members were also advised that the Chief Constable and Police and Crime
Commissioner for the Thames Valley will join our December meeting to give
their annual updates. As usual, all Members would be invited to attend this
meeting.

Members sought assurance and it was agreed by the Chair that the
scheduled item on the performance of Section 106 (S106) delivery would be
expanded to include an analysis of S106 payments for the expansion and
delivery of primary care, and that officers would endeavour to ensure the
report be brought to Committee during this 2025-26 municipal year.

In response to a question regarding the status of the update to the Community
Safety Partnership Plan, the Corporate Director Communities advised that the
action plan was produced and owned by the Community Safety Partnership,
to which the Council was a member. He confirmed that an updated plan was
in existence and officers were working on bringing an update to the committee
as soon as practicable.

Members thanked the Corporate Director Communities for the update, and
the Chair highlighted that as the CSCP action plan tied in with the police, it
would be useful if the update to Committee could be scheduled to coincide
with the attendance of the Police and Crime Commissioner and Chief
Constable of Thames Valley Police in December.

Resolved

(1) That having given due consideration, the Work Programme 2025 — 2026
be noted.

Exclusion of the Press and Public

That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and
press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the
ground that, if the public and press were present, it would be likely that
exempt information falling under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part 1,
Paragraph 3 would be disclosed to them, and that in all the circumstances of
the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public
interest in disclosing the information.



28

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 9 September 2025

Graven Hill Village Development Company Update

The Corporate Director — Resources and Transformation submitted an
exempt report detailing the Graven Hill Development Company (GHVDC)
Phase 2 progress, performance in 2024/25, and governance arrangements.

The Committee received a presentation from the GHVDC Managing Director
detailing the Graven Hill 2024/25 Business Plan & Budget as well as providing
an up-to-date position statement. In introducing the presentation, the GHVDC
Managing Director advised that it had been a challenging year in the housing
market, due to factors such as higher mortgage costs, slowing buyer
decisions, lack of government incentive schemes and changes to stamp duty
and land tax.

Officers responded to detailed pre-submitted questions from the Committee
and agreed to circulate the answers after the meeting.

In response to a question regarding GHVDC's social housing policy, the
GHVDC Managing Director advised that levels of Affordable Housing included
initially were compliant with national policy at the time of the initial application,
and future applications would continue to be compliant with appropriate
national policy.

In response to a question as to whether the Integrated Care Board (ICB)
could be invited to discuss Primary Care provision at Graven Hill, the
Assistant Director Law and Governance, Monitoring Officer explained that
health scrutiny was the responsibility of the County Council and therefore
guestions regarding the ICB would be best placed with the Health Overview
and Scrutiny Committee at Oxfordshire County Council.
Resolved

(1) That having given due consideration, the Graven Hill Village

Development Company Update be noted.

The meeting ended at 7.50 pm

Chair:

Date:



